/) IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY

{gé‘umou COUNTY

Resolution No. ____36-2021 Sufficiency of Funds _ Gk Taper
Adoption Date Febmuary 10, 2021 Form and Legality oy Tifnotate

AUTHORIZING THE ADOPTION OF THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR JANUARY 1, 2021 TO DECEMBER 31, 2021.

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget for the Authority for the fiscal year beginning January
1, 2021 ending December 31, 2021 has been presented before the governing body of the Union
County Improvement Authority at its open public meeting of February 10, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget as presented for adoption reflects Total Revenues of
$33,615,365.00. Total Appropriations, including any Accumulated Deficit, if any of
$33,615,365.00; and

WHEREAS, the capital budget as introduced reflects total capital appropriations as $0 and total
unrestricted net assets planned to be utilized as funding thereof, of $0; and

WHEREAS, the schedule of fees and other charged in effect will produce sufficient
revenues together with all other anticipated revenues to satisfy all obligations to meet with
operating expenses, debt service requirements, and to provide for such reserves, all as may be
required by law, regulation or terms of contracts and agreements; and

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget as presented for adoption reflects each item of revenue
and appropriation in the same amount and title as set forth in the introduced and approved
budget, including all amendments thereto, if any, which have been approved, by the Director of
the Division of Local Government Services.

Commissioner Motion | Second | Yes/Aye | No-Nay | Abstain | Absent

David Barnett
Steve Hockaday i
Christopher Kolibas
Debra Marshall
Andrea Mojica ¢
| Ahmed Shehata

| Scott Huff, Vice Chairman
' Scbastian D’Elia, Chairman

SISISIS SIS 8|S




NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the Union
County Improvement Authority at an open public meeting held February 10, 2021, that the
Annual Budget, including appended Supplemental Schedules of the Union County Improvement
Authority for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2021 and ending December 31, 2021 is hereby
adopted and shall constitute an appropriation for the purpose stated and authorization of Total
Revenues of 33,615,365.00and Total Appropriations of $33,615,365.00 and Total Unreserved

Earnings of $0.00; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Annual Budget as presented for the Adoption
reflects each item of revenue and appropriation in the same amount and title as set forth in the
introduced and approved budget, including all amendments thereto, if any, which have been
approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services.



Authority Budget of:
Union County Improvement Authority

State Filing Year 2021 APPROVED COPY

For the Perlod:
January 1, 2021 0  December 31, 2021

Division of Local Government Services



2021 (2021-2622) AUTHORITY BUDGET
Certification Section



2021 (2021-2022)

improvemen

AUTHORITY BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR: FROM _Jannare 1, 2021 TO _December 31, 2021
ForDivision Use Only
CERTIFICATION OF APPROVED BUDGET

It is hersby certified that the approved Budget made a part hereof compliss with the requirements of
law ared the rulss and regulations of the Local Finawnzs Board, and approvel is given parsuant to

Siate of New Jersey
Department of Conamnsity Affcirs
Direcsor of the Divigion of Local Govermment Services

By: PM . (2_,,\_1,. (20 Roo. Dee: -’-/'fuu

CERTIFICATION OF ADOPTED BUDGET

It is hareby certified that the adopted Budgst mads a part hereof has besn compared with the approved
Budget previously certified by the Division, and any amendments made thereto. This adopted Budget is
certified with respect to such amendimenis and comporisons only.

State of New Jersey
wfmw’
Director of the Divirion of Local Governwemt Servicss

) Date:

Page C-1



2021 (2021-2022) PREPARER'S CERTIFICATION

AUTHORITY BUDGET

FISCALYEAR: FROM: Jamwary1,2021 TO: December 31,2021

It is hessby certified thet the Authority Budges, including both the Annual Budget end the Capital
Budget/frogran amexed hereto, ropresents the members of the governing body's resolve with respect to
statute in that: all estimates of revenue are ressooable, zccurale and correctly steted: all items of
appropristion are propedy set forth; and in itemization, form and condent, the budget will permit the
exercise of the camptroller function within the Authexity,

It is further oertified that all proposed budgeted amounts and fotals are corect. Also, 1 hereby provide
reasunable sssurance thet all sssestions contained herein wre sccurate and all required schedules s

completed end attecksd.

= ¥, W

Proparer’s Signature: {}8/] (M/‘
Neones Bibi Taylor
 Title: Project Manager
'Addreas; 10 Elizabethtowm Plaxa, 5® Floor

Elizabeth, NJ 07207
l'hwnnﬂfmbu' 908-527-4025 Fax Number: | 908-558-3486
[, B-mail address info@ucis-nj.org

Pugip O-2



2021 (2021-2022) APPROVAL CERTIFICATION

Union County Improvement
AUTHORITY BUDGET

FISCAL YEAR: FROM: Jamuary1,2021 TO: Desswmber 31,2021

It i hereby certified that the Antharity Budget, inchoding all schetules appended hereto, are & tras oogy
of the Anmmal By:dgo¢ and Capital Budget/Program approved by resolution by the governing body of the

JOR T ,l.n'., SREILRL geantlerd Amw,lnqﬂﬂm mmmmﬁm
on the _ln_d" of _Jesnery om

L is fcther certified thet the recorded vote appesring in the resolution represents not less fhen s
majosity of the full membership of the governing body thereof.

Name: Andrea Mojica
| Thtle: Sccretary
Addroes: 10 Elimabethtown Plazs, 5 Floor
Elizabeth, NJ 07207
| Phone Number: 908-527-4025 Fax Number: | 908-558-3486

Pagn C3



INTERNET WEBSITE CERTIFICATION
| Anthority’s Web Address: | http:/Aucimprovementautharity.ong/ |

Al authorities shall maintain elther en Intornet websits or & webpage on the municipality's or county’s Internet
website. mmdhuhhumilﬂbawmmwwmhhm
opesstions and activities. N.LS.A, $0A:5A:17.1 requires the tollowing items to be included on the Authority's
website et & minimum for public disclosure. Check the boxes below to certify the Anthority’s complance with
NJS.A 40A3A-17.1,

¥ A description of the Asthority's mission and responsibilities

| Budgets for the curent fiscal year and immedistely preceding two prior yewrs

¥ The most recent Comprehensive Annust Finanoisl Report (Unaudited) or similer financia]
information (Similar Inform:tisn fs stuch ns PTE Charts, Bar Grapizs ete. for such items s
Reveans:, Expeniitures, and other information the Aunthority deoms relevant to inform the

pabiic)

Y Thecomplets (All Pages) sunua sudits (Not the Audit Synopais) of the most recent fiscal year and
immediately two prior years

v The Authority's reles, regalaticns and official policy statements deemed relcvant by the goveming
body of the suthority fo the interests of the residants withis the authority's servioe ares or
Jurisdiotion

Y Notioo posted pursusnt to the "Open Public Meetings Act” for sach meeting of the Authority,
setting forth the time, date, location and agonda of cach meeting

| Tho approved mimztes of each mecting of the Autharity including all resolutions of the board and
their committees; for at least three consecutive fiscal years

Y The name, ouiling addross, electronic mai! address zad phone number of every person who
exercises day-to-day suparvision or management over some or all of the operations of the
Authority
¥ Alistof atiomays, advisors, consultants and ; persn, firm, bosingss, peringrabig
sorporation oc other organization whish recoived eny rensumeration of $17,500 or moro during the
preceding fisoal year fr any. sexvice whateotver rendered to the Authority.
Rt is hereby oertified by the below axtborized representative of the Authority that the Authority*s website or
wobpage as identified above complies with the minimum statatory requirements of NJS.A, 40A:5A-17.1 as
listed above, A check In sach of the above boxes signifies complisnce.

Name of Officer Certifying compliance SchaetimD'Ell =
Tidle of Officer Certifying compliance
Signature




2021 (2021-2022) AUTHORITY BUDGET RESGLUTION

FISCALYEAR: FROM: Jamuary1,2021 TO: Deccmber 51,2031

mummmﬂmmmm mummx
boghuniog. Jammery 1, 3921 snd mmmmm 5 goaming Mﬂm
Bsxoviinand Asthority st s cpsa public westing of _Jamuary 13,2021 ; and byt

WHERBAS, t:s acheduls of rexs, f50 50 ofhisr ohirges, shoisa on Ie offe2 will produce suificit revessis,
wm&mm@mdwhﬂsmd::mbhh“ ﬁm‘:-tomm.nm
il a8 mey be secuired by Inw, regolstion or terms of eonirects snd sgrvsmenis; cnd " —

mhmwm Capital Budest Fasy (B3, pwsnsai to NLAG, 531 ool
horlaztiz to take or axpend Toads; mm:k is 5 document t0 bo ueed| &3 pert of the ssid Mﬁ?ﬁgd
budged, maet

m.mmnmmuummam ko, Couaty |
public mevting held oo Jumssry 13, 221 fut fhe Aumunl Bedgst, imcleding

BE IT FUKTHER KBSOLVED, thet ti:s snticipstof yevennes a8 sefisied in s Asamal Budget Budget are of sufficien cmomis o

meet ol propased expsnilisrentapennca and all covenauis, temns sad provisks 69 htﬂﬂlm
mwmmmmmmmmw

HBHMMMMMMWWJIIIM Autherllyy will consider the

Ass] Bedgst and Cupital BudgeyPrsgrem for sdoptiia 6 b Rebrusey 10, 2021,
e B O eventbem i P a "lﬂ Ial

Ay Nay Abstgin  Absaxe
mmuhmdMWMnﬂmMMVm

David Bamett
Steve Hockaday
Christopher Kolibas
Debra Marshall
Andrea Mojica
Ahmed Shehata
Scott Hulf, Vice Chairman
Sebasiizn D'RHEs, Chedmon

Page C-8



2021 (2021-2022) ADOPTION CERTIFICATION

Union County Improvement

AUTHORITY BUDGET

FISCAL YEAR: FROM: Jasuary1,2021 TO: December 31,2021

NthMuﬁMdﬁownm'tﬂhMMMﬁ_nw

It is hereby certified that the Authority Budget and Capital Budget/Program annexed hereto is & tras
copy of the Budget adopted by the goveming body of the Unign. County Improvement Authority,
pursuant to NJLAGC, 5:31-2.3, onthe _10h _dey of, _Febmuay , _2021 .

Offioer’s Signature:
| Name: Andrea Mojica
Title: Secretary
Address: 10 Elizsbethtown Plaza, 5® Floor

Elizabeth, NJ 07207
| Phone Number: 908-527-4023 Phone Number; | 908-3558-3486
B-mail address info(@ucia-nj.org

Pun C6



2021 (2021-2022) ADOPTED BUDGET RESOLUTION
mmohﬂmkhAMGofﬂnWOnlme'tmhmmoﬂheBﬁ“
Note Fill in the name of Each Commissionar snd indioate their recorded Vote

nion rove

AUTHORITY
FISCALYEAR: FROM: Jasuary1,2021 TO: Decemmber 31,2021

mhMWdWWHMWMﬁhM
e 1.2021 and ending, Decamber 31, 2021 m-umumw

20t Thion ot ket ANty 8 o A ot o B T

mumwum el onge -3 o proswnted for adgption reflects emch item of

e ﬂmmhummmﬂhmmmnﬁmu
wwmmmmnw.mmmwwhm‘nndumuud
Local Government Services; and

NOW, mnnmmwhmwdmhmunm.mnem
mmmnmmuummum
Ipsrovement Authority for the fiscel year begimning, Jezsixy L. 2074 and ending, oo ion, Gty
meﬂhbmmlﬂ

nmmmmmuhmmmwwmmumm“
hdmﬂmﬁnhknmﬂ&mnﬂhbmm spproed budget, lnchetieg
ammrmmmmwwummmmw

(Secrotary's Signsture) (Dats)
Govemnicg Body Rooarded Vole

Maomber: Aye Nay Abstain Absst
Note Fifl in the name of Each Commissioner and indicate their recorded Vote

David Barnett
Steve Hockaday

| Christopher Kolibas
"Debea Marshall
 Andrea Mojica
| Abmed Shehata
Scott Huff, Vice Chairman
Sebestian D'Ells, Chairman

Page C-7



2021 (2021-2022) AUTHORITY BUDGET

Narrative and Informeation Section



2021 (2021-2022) AUTHORITY BUDGET MESSAGE &
ANALYSIS
Union Coun rov

AUTHORIT-Y BUDGET

FISCAL YEAR: FROM: Jammory1,2021 TO: December 31,2021
Anzer all guestions below, Atiach addiional pages and schediules az needed,

I omm-mmmmmﬂnzmmlmmmmmmhmm
the 2020/2020-2021 adopted budget for each Revenues and Appropriations, Explain any vartances over
+-10% (43 shown on budgst pages F-2 and ¥-§ explain tio reasos for changes for ench ryveyne sad
spnropristion chasgiug more fhan 1076) for each individual revenue and appropristion fine Hem.
mmzmmn%;mjh_::mmmuh
Mw an indiontion amount pareamt wm m.
mumwnmummumhmwﬂm

The overall budget for the year 2021 is unchanged from the year 2020, Intorest on Debt Service
is excpectod to decrease due to scheduled retirarments.

2, mmmwmmwmwmmummummw
23 Hombig /Commerei=] prejects impact on the Anthorities expencas or revennes)

The local sconomy has no impact on this proposed budget.
3. Describe the reasons for utilizing Unrestricted Net Position In the Anmnual
cwmiammwmmumwm ‘Lm:.udﬂmndo:
budget asticipetes a use of Unrestricted Net Position, this quostion must be answered.

No Net Position will be utilized in the curreat yoar’s budget.

4. Xontify sny sources of funds transfivved o the County/Municipatity a a budget subsidy or &

service payments, pilot payments, or other types of contracts or agreements (Rxample to provide
survices o the Authority etc. and explain the romson for the tumsfr (Le: to balamce the

County/Mnicipality budget, etc.).
Not Applicable.

H

Page N-1 (page 1 of 2)



8. mmwmmm.nm&ﬁwanM1mm I there
Mmmmmmmmm(mmhweuumw-
nmldnphdddﬂqﬁ&hﬁgphbdhhmﬂmw K e
mm-mmwhhmmmummummmh

reepcis to this question.

(Prepare » responss to deficits In most receut sedit repert pertaining te Deficits to Unrestricted
!m m”m Pen i O - L il e kil S RS 2
GASB 68 and GASB.75)and stmi) T the andlt report. How would ¢
befpaded! '

Not applicable. The deficit shown in the andit is attributed to depreciation expenses,

6. Attach & schedulo of the Authority's existing mte structure (connection fees, parking fioss, service
mm i has b 1 on) (b prier vesr bpdged submissio II‘IMO‘QD
Mmmuummm.m-ymmwhnemm

and sttach the resolution spproving the change in the rate strocture, if spplicable. (f 5o changes to fees
or rafes indiceto (Asswar 25 "Rates Are Btaying the Sams™)

, the collects and administration foe of .125% of the bonds
mmw .ummm-:m' mummﬂmﬁmmm per lame.

Page N-1 (page 2 02)



AUTHORITY CONTACT INFORMATION
2021 (2021-2022)

Please the information this A
mhmleh .blluwhg regarding this Authority. Aj] information requested below

Name of Auilaoritys Union County Improvement Authority

Federad ID Numbers 22-2815346

Cliy, State, Zip: . Nl | 07207
Phons: (ext.) 908-527-4025 | Fax: 908-558-3486
Preparer’s Name: Bibi Taylor

Preparer’s Addreds: 10 Elizabethtown Plaza, 5* Fioor

City, State, Zip: “Elizabeth NI | 07207
Phone: (ext.) 908-527-4025 Fax: 908-558-3486
E-mail: info@ucia-nj.org

Chilef Executive Officass(1) | Bibl Taylor

£1)Or person who perforns those fimctions under another Tifle
" Phons: (ext.) 908-527-4025 | Fax: | 908.558-3486
E-mail: infoffiucia-ni.om

Chiof Finanelal Officer(1) | Bibi Taylor

(1) Or person who performs these fanctions wnder another Title

Jone: (ext.) 908-527-4025 | Fax: 908-558-3486
Name of Anditor: ~Robert Swisher CPA

Name of Firm: Suplee, Clooney and Company

Addrees: 308 East Broad Street

City, State, Zip: Westfield _ NJ | 0709
Phone: (ext.) 908-789-9300 | Pax: 908-789-8535
E-tnail: rswisher@scnco.com

Pags N-2



AUTHORITY INFORMATIONAL QUESTIONNAIRE

FISCAL YEAR: FROM: Jasusry1,2021 TO: Duesesshor 31,2021
Answer all questions below compiletely and atreh additional information as required.

1) m&mumwhwmm‘m@;mmwnuumm
reporied on the Authority’s Form W-3, Tranunittz of Wags and Tax Stetsments:

2) Provide the amount of total saliries énd wages as reported on the Authority’s Form W-3, (Use Mioet
Recent W-3 Avalialile 2019 or 2020) Tranamittal of Wage and Tax Statements:

3) Provide the nmmber of regnisr voting memtbers of the governing body: 9 (Evea ¥ mod il
commbseionery havo beea appoivted (Totzl Commiluiomers ave cither 3 or 7 (Regizag)
Asthorities mzy have more than 7 memberz) & por stutute for your Authority)

4) Provide tho number of altornate voting sembers of the governing body: (lsxinum is 2)

5) Did saty porson listed on Page N-4 have a family or business relstionship with any other peroon Hsted
mhmm:anu;:nlm Ne__ :'ﬁ?;."mk::umd'm
relationskip inchuding the nawes individuals posiions Authority.

6) Did all individuals that were required to fllo & Financial Disciosure Statement fir the current fiscal
your (Most Ressnt Filing has March 31. 2020 or 2031 deadline has peorsd 2029 er 331) boosuse
of their reletionship with the Authority file the form s required? (Checiind to see if individugly
actuslly filed st htip://www.state.n). us/doa/ dlj roes/fdebtml befere X

Yoa M “n0, provido & list of those individusie who fhilsd o file a Financial Disclosune
Statement and an explanation as to the reason for thelr faiiure to file,

)] M“MWWWMMWUWWW
enployees or highest compenssied employses? __ No " attach a of thom
individials, their position, the amownt receivabie, and a description of the amowm dus to the

§) Was the Authority a party to & business trasssction with onc of the fhllowing parties:
a. A ourrest or frmer commissionss, officer, key eployes, or highest ocimpsassizg employes? No
b. A Smily member of a current or foomer comenissionar, officer, key mmployws, or hizic! componseted

6. An ently of whith a current or former commissjoner, officer, key employes, or higheit compensuted
employee (or fhmily member thevood) was an officer ¢ divect or indirect ovmer?
U 'the answer 1o any of the above is *yes, “ attack a description of the transoction the name
of the commissioney, cfficer, key employes, or Mghzas compensated employes (or fosmily member
therecy) of the Authority; the name of the emity and relationship to ths individeal or fomily member:
mmhAJmh‘h nentﬂ::l ”‘m::ﬂy indirectly,

: st year pay Sy or » 00 &
personal beasfit contract? A parecial benefit cootrost is generlly muy 1ifo ineur:nes, annuity, or
endowment contract that benefits, dirwcily or indirecdy, the transforor, & member of the trassfiror’s
family, or suy other parion designsted by the treséirer. ) dﬂg‘h'm:ﬁm

o
10) the s procesa for determining compansetion for all persons listed on N-4.
wmmwmmmmmmamm 1)muwmbyu
commissioners or & commitice thereof} 2) study or survey of compensetion data for comperable
positions in similarly sized entities; 3) annesa] or periodiio parformance svelvation; 4) independont
compensation consuliant; and/or 5) written employment contract. Atisck @ nerretive of your
Anthorities procodures for afl individnals listed on Pegs N-{ (2 of 2).

PagoN-3 (1 of 3)

i O " =



11) Did the Authority pay for meals or catering during the current fiscal year? __ No___ If "yes, " attach a
detailed list of all meals and/or cotering invoices for the cwrremt fiscal year and provide
explanation for each expenditure listed.

NEED DETAIL

12)D|d&oumoﬁwmfumlwmmrmyempbyumindmdm!lﬁbdemNA?

wvﬂcmm_farmh ndhmlmed
01/13/20 - Linda Stender, NJSLOM 2019, $356.00
02/18/20 - Linda Stender, NJ Chamber of Commerce, Walk to Washington, $699.00
03/04/20 ~ Joha Salemo, NJSLOM 2019, $406.82

NBEED DETAIL

13) Did the Authofity provide any of the following to or for a person listed on Page N-4 or any other

i. Personal services (i.c.: maid, chauffeur, chef) __No
f the answer to any of the above is “yes,* attach a description of the tramsaction including the name
and position of the individual and the amount expended.

14) Did the Authority follow a written policy regarding paynient or reimbursement for expenses incurred
by employees and/or commissioners during the course of Aathority business gnd does that policy
require substantistion of expenses through receipis or invoices prior to reimbursement? ___Yea )
‘no, " attach an explanation of the Authority's process for reimbursing employees and commissioners
forapam (vyonrmwmmmmmmmauhm)

15)Did the Authority make any payments to current or former commissioners or employees for
saverance or termination? ___ No I “yes, * aitach explanation including amownt paid

Pago N-3 (2 of 3)



lﬁ)WbAMnﬁmmmMmmmmwwmm
umdmmuummmw

Hg inclnding amowns pald,
17 mmummwnmmm
outsianding by submiiting s sudited annusl financisl sistements, annval cpemting data, and notice of
mwbmwmwmm-mwm
Aoccess (ENIMA) as required? __Yeg . I “no,"” attach o description of the Asthority’s plan 1
snswe compliance with itz Continuing Disclosure Agreements in the fiswre. (U ne bordag Dl
answar s Not Applicadle). (New Jerssy Infrastracture Tyust Loans are not bonded deld of an

19) Did the Authoriy receive any notices of fines or assessments from the Department of Environmentsl
Protection or any other entity due to noncompliance with corrent reguiations (1.e.: sewer overflow,
eto.)? Jh”MnMdﬁMuMﬂMMhhﬁnw
assessmient and indicate the amount of the fine or assessment.

Page N3 (3 of 3)



(This page is directions for filling in page (N-4 (2-af 2) (No answers should be entered on zhiz page)

AUTHORITY SCHEDULE OF COMMISSIONERS, OFFICERS, KEY Mﬂm

Ugion Counfy Improvement Anthﬂri ‘

FISCAL YEAR: FROM: Janmery1,2021 TO: Decemmber 31,2021

Complete the sttached table for all persons reguived 1o be Bsted per ¥1-4 below.

1) Listall of the Awhority’s currest commissloners and officers sad amoumt of compengation fram the Authority
and auy other public entities 29 defined below. Bnter 3aro #f a0 comapensation was pald.

2) mﬁdamﬁnmmwwwuu.mﬁmu
m-mmumdwmumuw@mmm

3) List all of the Authority’s fizs:r officers, key employees sad highos: oompsnssisd employess who recelved
mﬁnﬂﬂ.@hm”hbhﬂwﬂvﬂwﬂﬂhmmm
most recant flscal year completed.

4 mm«umammmmmuﬂmhmm
from the Authorkty and awy tshar public entities during the most recent fiscs] year completed.

m:;etmh i s hr
Offiaar: A person slected or sppointed to matiage the sutherity's daily operations et any time during the yeer, such
as the chelperson, vice-chaliparoon, searwtury, or treaser. For the purposes of this achedale, trest the
suthorlty’s top menagement official asd top fincrieizl official as officers. A member of the governing body
may be both & commissicnsr and an afficer for the purposes of thils schedule.
Kay smployest An employee or indepmndet contmotor of the anthority (other iz » commissionsr or offioer) who
meets both of the following oriteris:
1) Ths individual seceived reportsile compensation ftom the mutharity snd other pablic entities In sx0ess
of $150,000 for the most recent fiscal yoar completed; md
b) The individeal kas responsibilities or influence over the antharity as a whals or has power to control ¢
detennine 10% or more of the 2xiivority”s capitel expendifures or operating tindgst.
compensipd

ocompansation from the sutharity snd other prblic extities fs grecter tham $100,000 for tiis most recent flsezi

yasx completed.

mmumauuwwummhmhmm
slaries znd wages, banuses, seversnce payments, defirred pegmGuts, redrement beoefits, fings becsix,
and other financial arrangeinssts or tranwioticns seoh s porsonal vehicles, metls, hovsing, peson:] end
family educztics bemefits, below-market loans, psyment of personal or Smily trivel, sntertainmnes:. s
persons] use of the Authority’s propmty. Compsnmtion incledes pryments and other banefits provided s
both employvss and Indepomdesnt contrasioes fn exchangs for serviess.

Repertable compenseition: ({ps the Most Recent W-2 pvallable 2019 or 2020. The aggregate compsneation thet
ks repored (or i requived %o bo reported) on Form W2, box 1 or 5, whichever amonat is greader, sndior
Form 1099-MIGC, box 7, for ths most recent calendar year endod 60 days befrs the start of the proposed
bidget year. hwhﬂlﬁmuh.“:l.mmbwnmm
should beused 2020 or 2019 (60 days prior to start of budgst yesr is November 1, 2620, with 2019 belng
the most recent calendar yoar ended), arid for fiscal years ending June 30, 2021, the caleadar year 2020 'W-
zunmmumwmwuw«wyuhml.ml.mmmum
recent calendar yorr ended).

Otber Publie Entity: Any muvicipatity, oounty, local sutherity, fire distriet, or other government unit, regardises of
whother it is rofated in sty way to the Authority sither by fsction or by physiosl location,

Page N-4 (1 of 2)



'Eiiiiiézgsr
e

[
e
v
[ =
ss
” '
mEwr f X
=1 3 5
=R

IS i Mgy

e
- | J
]
]
[ ]
]
]
[}
o
]
L]
o °
-'n »
" a
iy e
gy
hﬂl ‘ - = -
PLSBOY P Rl PITCYoToN SR STy Ang N WA -

L1 nhanide :Eﬂi |
B sssnns s!iu‘!ﬁ
il |




Scheduie of Hetith Benaits - Datallad Cost Analy:is

Usien Qe brormameiag Sadec Oy
-!EE' Forthe Pasiod Irmevayd, 201 ) Decamber 31, 202t
|

Mmbesg Boinme [Doflauss Maarban Ansuel Cost
(vzgiss & R Ropeasd  Proposed (Medicsl & Rx) perBusger TotslPrier  $lncresse % incrosse

0o%
SO
om
. T3
[T
= O.0%
ZDNJ
& MoV
£Vl
SN
Employes Cost Sewrics Oonislelion jenter 53 wsate 0NN
il #TAOl
S T T ee—T—y
Single Coverage . SOl
Parent & Child - *aRfor
Employes & Spouse for Partner) 1 AN/
Farndby - £t
Employen Cost Sharing Contribution (enter as negsignd f0iv
Subtotal - 0 SR
& rvescical coverage prosided by tha THEP [Yas o Kol? {Piace Aaswer In Bosg eriip
Iﬂi'iil'iiigiili Mo



Uniens Qrmcy Lnpoaromont AukbasRy
For the Period January 1, 2021 December 31, 2021
giii!igi absemces,
Box § Authority bos no Compensoted Abcences
Legol Basis for Benefit
__(check fems)
Dolter Yalue of
@ozes Bass of sccuanuiated Aot .
Comxpeasuted AbSeraes ot End  Compenarisy
—_ u_.”rhm 16,241 |No
s Snhe

Paga g



‘. Schaiule of Shired Saics Agraemanis

Velza Caunty Srrement Ashery
FordroPeried p -] ] Becakar §1, 2001
0 N=ms forvise X% 852
7l A SO ) O M M I BB R M sl
Apzeatio b
baroema Renteding
] ) Comevints (e v wuie s wpaelfies 5 BeSEr  ARGoCoMNC R3S Gem
beia of @ity Powwliling Sarviy  Fanme of Bty Acaiving Survim  Typs of fhusred farvics Frovided Eciad] Brtn G0N sebecky
VEE witl
- o of
ws
Unign Coumnty inprovanent Welplty mzmonag g ' [
eayofUnion % jupport [LES0 22-2000
on
omilming
A0 pacaivad
 County improvament L ﬂ.ﬂ']
hay WH.‘M | improsrem et 1o Ot Ridgs |NEO K3 -2017 A1,
unilithe
]
W
UCAS
mOpunty improvasant o U o ity G oo .
ety {Casmy phusicn fcomier Issoasam0

[ al




2021 (2021-2022) AUTHORITY BUDGET
Financial Schedules Section






Rowvenus Schadule

Unisn Courty knprovament Auibesity
Forthe Pertpd Jonunry 1, 2011 ] December 81, 2021
Sincease % iumoe
fOwcrcze)  (Decresse)
Fri0Adopted Pripgomdw.  Proposedw.
FY 2021 Proposed Budget Dusget Adopted  Adopted
otz Al Totsd &1
Py WA WA WA WA WA Opntow  _ Opewiew ANOperiow AlOpemteot
OPERATING REVENLES
Sarviee Charpes
Rasidentizl $ - % - & «  WOwpl
Businass/Commercial - SDWJOI
Industrial - - ool
Intexgavermmental , = FONDI
Other LI - Aol
Totel Sarvice Cherges . - - = = - fpnyol
Conmection Fees
Rasidentiel . oy
Busioess/Commarcial . - IDNgl
inchmtrial . O
Interpovernmantal - - OV
Other A - s o
Total Cannactlon Feos . - - - - = - mnm
Parking Fass
Moters . - NI
Formits . - ol
fines/Peralties - «  SOnjol
Other _—— 2 =, TOWpI
Ty Ol s . - - . - - - #DNpl
Dither Cperuting Ravenues (Ll
Administrative snd Mansgernent Fets 324,250 34,150 80,000 [35,056) J47%
Issuasice Fees 80,000 50,000 0,000 . 0.0%
Laass Peyments- Currext Principal 18,004,078 18,014,078 0812173 730008 n%
Loese Peymiants - Current Interest 13,081,098 12,081,098 3. 5757504 45.1%
Rants -Park Madison Rents 1.290,0% 2.299.0%8 591,718 {13579 S56.6%
Rents - Ground Lssss Income 12,000 12,000 155 . 0.0%
Al to UGIA, - Ald frain Uinios Dounty 25000 ot - 325,000 [ ]
Add 1o YOIA - ExcostPerk Madisen Cperwtl 500,000 $00.000 . 06000 KDV
Type W (Grant, Other Rev) - M - wpnl
Typala (Srant, Othar Rev) , . - sl
Tygee I [Crand, Other Aev| : - ~ Mol
Total Other Revenue 33,605,365 - - - 33,005, 346 24070463 L35
Totel Opensting Ravenuss 11,605, 065 . E - 33,605,565 MM K750 B
NOR-OPARATING RIVENLES
Other Wan-Dganating Revaaues (1)
Ty . #OTV/oH
Typehn - - soivial
Typain . - ]
Typehn - . - SN
Typeln . - - DNl
Typeln . o LI
Enagrest on Mvmstments & Deposits fList) x
Intarest Earvnd 1500 2350 2£58 - L
Parubky - . - aonl
Other 7.500 7500 2500 = 0.0%
Total lnterast 10,000 = - - . s 10,000 8089 . 0.0%
- Yotal Non-Operating Aevenoes - . = . 30000 10000 - 0.0%
TOTAL AUICIPATED REVENUSS M S S W IEnue oM S ARt s




OFERATING REVENUSS

Total Parking Fess
Other Gparating Aevenies fixt)
Adiministrative ard Masegament Fees
lcsuancs Fom
Lessa Payments

Type n {vant, Other Rev)
Type In (Srent, Other Rev)
Type In jrant, Othar Rev}
Typa In {Srant, Othar Rev}
Yypa in {Ginint, Other Rovy
Type In {Srant, Other Rev)
Tvps bn (Grant, Other Rev)
Totsl Othar Reverns
Tetal Oparsting Ravanues

R NanCpeEtingIRsvemies L)

Prior Year Adopted Revanue Schedule

Ur2z Coumty g e aind dastharity

2V 2000 Agopeed Buionr
FAnancing & T WA () t;u“::-
$ .
3307 00C) $80,000
30,000 (BCP00k)
BiSRIS7ALY) DOACSLW
5.504,758 5,904,712
M6 - - - = s
e — —
2,500 25800
2500 :
20,000 - z = 20000

. §

L]
had




forthaPadd feeryd, 2021

Agpropriaticns Schedule

Ulna Couniy mprovament Authocity

FY 2021 Proposed Budget

WA WA

Vol S0P - Other
Tot=) Caat of froviding Savicas
‘wtal Poln:=] Popwaco on Dabt Sarvice in Uise
#Deprachhiion
Tokz? Opaveli Approgrisians
= BFRRTRNS ARSI TR0

e i Pagrwistilo e ekt
Iponstiorn & Malsauts;2xn2 Reserve

W0l | oty |

—

:

470108 -7 V]

I s I

Soalipnisiut e tiiens may ot sxceed 515 of bekx! oparatin: appropristions shown balow. if amsunt in miscellanseus bs grestar thi the smount shoum belaw, then

Siiel Tole! Opanstisg Agpropristions  § A06.750.08 ¢



Prior Year Adopted Appmpfhuom Schedule

Unlon County buprevament Aukhority
FY 2020 Asiogted Budget
Freucing N/A N/A NA WA WA  Tors) All Operations
DPERATING APPROPRIATIONS
Séministrotion - Personnel
Selury & Wages § 432,000 $ 452,000
Fringa Banaflis 144,500 144,500
Total Administration - Parsonnel 576,500 - - . . - 576,500
Wiministrotion - Other (List)
|Professional Fess 157,000 157,000
Diffice Expanses 35,000 5,000
ared Sarvices 76,005 76,008
insurance 118,000 115,000
Miscallanspus Adiministration® 5,000 5,000
Tots] Aciministration - Other 388,085 - - - - . 388,085
Totet Administration 864,585 - - - - N 854 585
st of Providing Services - Personnel

Salary & Wages .

Fringe Benefits -

Total COPS - Personnel - = - - - .= -
‘oot of Providing Serwices - Other (List)

Rents o 4,780,133 4,780,133
in Dascription .
in Dascription -
in Description -

Miscallaneous COPS® -

Total COPS - Other 4,780,138 - - - - - 4,780,133
Total Cost of Providing Services 4,780,133 - - - - - 4,780,133
otal Principal Peymanis on Debt Service In Lisu

I Depracistion 10,812,178 - - - - - 10,812,178
Tots! Operating Appropristions 16,556,891 - - - - - 16,556,891

ON-OPERATING APPROPRIATIC?S ===
stal interest Paymants on Dabt £,323,274 - . - - - 8.323,274
parations & Malstenance Raserve -
insval & Raplacement Reserve -
lunicipaltty/County Appropristion -
thar Rezerves -

Tots! Non-Opernsting Appropristions 8,323,274 - - - - - 5,323,274

JTAL APPROPRIATIONS 24, 880,165 - - - - - 24,880,268

PCUMULATED DERICIT : | | -

JTAL APPROPNIATIONS & ACCUMULATED

moT 24,880,165 - - - - - 24,880,165

NRESTRICTRD NiT POSITION UTRLEZED

memm l s = E r - - | .
Total Unsestrictad Net Posiion Utilize - - - - - - =

WAL NET APPROPRIATIONS $ 24,880,165 $ -5 - S - s -5 - 8 24,580,165 -

Viscallanaous lins items may not axceed 5% of total operating sppropristions shown below. if smount in miscallaneous is grester than the amount
own below, then the line ftam must be Remized above.
5% of Total Operating Appropristions $B82784455 § - § - § - $ - 8 - £27,044.55



Tups ndows (lame
Type In losun Momne
Tvpe In lssue Nowns
Tvpe ln s Nama

Inficate the Antherity's mast secent bond K:itng e the your of the retieg by retings servicg.

b’y sty Mmzdnqi & Foors
Bond Rating

Voor of Las (szing




Debt Sexvice Schaduls - Interast
Windest Covmiy Mgravetmt Aineiky

¥ har¥y oo we 222 X 355 hox _HH

== Facal Yoor Ending b
§ Fatad interast
Faioping ex85m Buidget Vane
Vesr 2000 am . ] b ] a4 a5 026 Thtieafter  Cositenag
financing
Sen Altzthed Sci:stiefn $ 83mIA.  § 12081088 $ 1052 $ MIBAE $ 0200611 $ 95K $ 49347 § FMTI195% $ 197EmLSE
Type In lozts Name: -
Type 1n lssve Name
Typain lssng Mume

Total it eyt — Sm7s __ uowions




UoRass angaisod 120pRG 1 U paoIap Apoauio 30u i “IDIP 1 D I

dl Aypoipny syt ‘popad 1alpng auys fo pus o 1o g&&aﬂiﬁﬁu n.sa.st gﬁa
- m 3 747y Aunoy/kedouniy 0} uopeydosddy qemoyy wnwibey

MO UORDIIENR0 335 “SUORDLXIGIdD Buposado 10303 JO %S Paaoxs Jou Abiu sunaury (£)

“Suofosdo 5 o3k WAL 23 Ul vojsod Jau pajoIsasn fo asn paebpngun pup patabpng apnpui (7)

SIS [DOUDUL paypno o 2asB0 350t w3y suf SRR 10f suoposado §o o (o) (T)

#98'91°T s - $ - $ - § - s - $ ®EMIT  $ ¥l wodiy ypny panss] 398
HVAA 30 GNE 1V NOILLISOd 13N GLLVNSISIANG ELNNISTRIND G0N
@apng pasodoly W PIZHRN YORISO 13N PIIISRULN 30
{€) Asunon) fhagedprunpy o3 voneydasddy
1a8png jeyde:) pasodag 1] POTHR LORSOY TN PSRN
¥3png pesodos] Saueieq 03 Pa2N UORISO N PEIIASAN
B9’ 898 1390N9 03S040Nd N1 350 HOA TIEVEVAY NOLLISOJ 13N GALORISTHNG
- (Inpaps pene) qusunsnipy SHAQ Sid
coo'osz ooo'osz {Z) suonresadQ 189, WALND Uo {S907) MU0 PRBWRS SNYd
- (T) Astpen ayeuag WwolAoidun-3504 SSRO PIPUNJU) PNDITY Sid
02S'86E 0ZS'86E {T) Aaqeq UOISURd PIpUNUN PIHLITY 1Shid
- uopNosaY Af peqeuBisaq) SO 55T
uopEzHNqels NEY Jof pReudisag 53
jeday 5 siudwanouduty Sunesado-uon o papeiuiisag S5
) SYEITS (T) uonjsod JaN Pe3dpIsaN) 10,
(T} uonisod 1N pag1sey AMRQ 1358
S50'289 SE0'789 (1) sasosay S3ASS 1G8(] Joj Pa1DLIISEY 553
(eoz'ee'SY (€oZ'eRE'ST WRQ PRIRIRY JO 19N ‘S1eSSY RRIKIE) U PATSaAU] 1ssa
{oat’se {03L'6LT CTIIVIA LNOMIYH LNV ASTEVT S0 DNINNIDAS NOLLISOd L3N8 TVL0L
suoguady) By ol wiM /i) viN 7] N Crmysug
iabpng pasodosd TTOZ A4
T20T “TE Jequacaq TZOT 1 Avenuey pojag ap 104
Aapopevy Jususoacadus Awnod uosn
ORIENPU0CISY UORISOd 19N



2021 (2021-2022)

" Union County Improvement

AUTHORITY
CAPITAL
BUDGET/

PROGRAM



2021 CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORITY CAPITAL
BUDGET/PROGRAM

FISCALYEAR: FROM: January1,7021 TO: December 31,2021

[ ] enter X to the left if this paragraph Is appliczble

It is heveby certified that the Authority Capital Budget/Program annexed hereto is a true copy of the
Capital Budget/Program spproved, pursusnt fo NLLA.C. 5:31-2.2, along with the Annual Budget, by the
goveming body of the Authority, onths _ day of )

OR
[ X ] enter X to the Jeft if this paragraph is applicable
It i herebyy certified that the governing body of the Linion County Improvement Authority have clected
muleWMMbMMyﬂ.mmWh

the fbllowing reeson(s): _ Not required
Officer’s Signature:
Name: Andrea Mojica
Title: Secretary
Address: 1499 Route 1 and 9
Rehway, NJ 07065
Phone Number: 732-382-9400 Fax Number: | 732-382-5862
B-mail address info@ucis-nj.org

Page CB-1



2021 (2021-2022) PREPARER'S CERTIFICATION

U nty Improvement

AUTHORITY BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR: FROM: Jamuary1,2021 TO: December 31,2021

It is hereby certified that the Authority Budget, including both the Annual Budget and the Capital
Budget/Program annexed hereto, represents the members of the goverming body's resolve with respect to
statute in that: all estimates of revenue sre reasonable, accurate and correctly stated; all items of
appropriation sre properly set forth; and in itemization, form and content, the budget will permit the
exercise of the comptroller function within the Authority.

It is further certified that all proposed budgeted amounts and totals are correct. Also, 1 hereby provide
reasonable assurance that all assertions contained herein are accurate and all required schedules are

completed and attached.

Preparer’s Signature: | 2

Name: Bibi Taylor -

Title: Project Manager B S
Address: 10 Elizabsthtown Plaza, 5% Floor

) Elizabeth, NJ 07207 .
| Phone Number: 908-527-4025 | Fax Number: | 908-558-3486 |
E-mailaddress | biaylorUCIA @ucnj.org . |

Page C-2



Proposed Capital Budget

Unlon County kmpraugaezat Astharty
ForthaParicd  Janwary 1, 2021

Urregisisize N2t
Posicn Utilie:d

Type in Description
Type #n Dascription
Type In Description

Type in Description $

Type in Dascription
Type In Description
Type In Description
Type In Description

in Dascription
Type In Dascription
Type in Description
T‘rplilb_lﬂ#l.lm

A
Type In Description
Type in Dascription
Type in Dascription
Type In Description

Tetrl
VA
Type In Dascription
[Type In Description

Type 'n Dancription
[Type In Description

“Total
VA
[Type in Description
Type in Dascription

Type in Description
Tmmbmtpul_ln

Total

'OTAL REPOSED CAMTAL BUDGET $

‘nter brigf description of up to four projects for each aperation above. For operations with more thon four budgeted projects, please ettoch
wiitionol schediules. input totel amount of off projects for the operation on single line and enter "Ses Attuched Schedule” instwad of project

fescription.

3 - $ S

a3

-3

=% =




5 Year Capital improvament Plan

Unilos County imprevamea Authority
FortheParind  Januery 1, 2021 to Datembaer 31, 2021

Fircot Yeay Seginning i

Estimartod Total Current Buisst
& Yeur 3021 a2 ) 2008 el

Pa—

Typa In Dascription $
Type in Deseription
Type Ia Dascription
Type I Dascription

* L] [ ] [ ] a

Total

m '

Typa tn Dascription
Typs in Description
Type in Description

Type in Dascription
Totst

VA

Typa In Dascription
Type in Description
Typa in Description
Tyee in Description

Totsl

VA

Typa In Dascription
Type In Description
Typa In Dascription
Type In Description

Tot=|

VA

Type in Daseription
Type In Dascription
Type In Description
Typa In Dascription

Total

VA

Type In Dascription
Typs in Dascription
Typs In Dascription
Typa In Descriplion

Total

S T -5 s - S

IOTAL $

Foject descriptions entered on Page CB-3 will carry forward to Poges CB-4 and CB-5. No nesd ta re-snter project descriptions above.

o4



5 Year Capital Iimprovement Plan Funding Sources

Unlon County improvemiznt Authority
ForthePeriod  January 1, 2021 to Dacember 31, 2021

Sources

—_——

Renewal B
Eatimstesd Total Unrestricted dist Replzzemant Debt
Cont Position Uhilioad Resarve  Authorization Capltai@rents OtherSouvces

Tancing

Type in Description $
Type In Dascription
Type In Destription
Type In Description
Totl
VA

Typa In Description
Type In Dascription
‘Typa in Description
Type in Deseription

Total
VA
Type in Description
Type in Description
Type in Description
Typs In Destription
Totsl
VA
Type in Desaription
Type in Desaription
Type In Desoription

Type in Description
Totad
VA

Type In Description
Type in Description
Type In Description
Type In Daseription
Totl
VA

Type in Deseription
Type In Dascription
Type In Description
Type In Description
Yot
OTAL -
Total 5 Year Plan per CB-4 3
Baiance check = {f emount is other then zerm, verlly thet projects listed ohove match projects Ssted on CB-4.

- s - - 5 -

L

rofect descriptions entered on Poge CB-3 will carry forward to Pages CB-4 and CB-5. No need to re-enter project descriplions above.

a3




@umau COUNTY

Resolution No. ____6:2021 Suficlency of Funds B Frafn
Adoption Date: __/anuary 13, 2023 Form and Legality _Doasid Wieekt

AUTHORIZING THE APPROVAL OF THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR JANUARY 1, 2021 TO DECEMBER 31, 2021

WHEREAS, tho Annual Budget for the Authority for the fiscal yoar beginning Jannary
1,2021 and ending December 31, 2021 has been presented before the goveming body of the
Authority at its open public meeting of Jannary 13, 2021, and

- WHEREAS, the annual budget introduction reflects each item of revenue and
appropriation in the same amount and title as set forth in the budget, including all amendments
thereto, if any, which have been approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government
Services; and

WHEREAS, the Amual Budget as introduced reflects Total Revenues of

$33,615,365.00 and Total Appropriation, including any Accunmlated Deficit, if any of
$33,615,365.00

WHEREAS, the capital budget as introduced refiects total capital appropriations as $0
and total unrestricted net assets planned to be utilized as fanding thereof, of $0; and

WHEREAS, the schedule of foes and other charges in effect will produce sofScient
revenues, together with all other anticipated revenues o satisfy all obligations to meet with
operating expenses, debt services requirements, and 10 provide for such reserves, all as may be
required by law, regulation or terms of contract and agreements.

Wmus,ﬂn&pMWNlioNJ.A.C.smzdnumtm
any suthorization to raiso or expend funds; rather it is 8 document to be used as part of the said

[ Commissioner Motion | Second | Yes/Aye Abstain | Absent

David Barnett 2

3
gl a[s]ass]®




UNION COUNTY
IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY

Resojution No. ___§-2021 Sufficiency of Funds _ B Bt
Adoption Date: _lanuary 13,2021 Form and Lagaiity __ Desld it

Authority’s planning and management objectives. Specific authorization to expend funds for the
mmhﬁ-mo{mwmmummwmmm
by project financing agreement, by resolution appropristing finds from the Renewal and
Replacement Reserve or by other means provided by law.

Now,mmﬂ,“ﬂﬂBOLvm.bthMdyofﬂnUnhn
County improvement Authority that it hersby approves, the Annual Budget, including sppended
SMMdﬁeUﬁmmem&mwm
beginning January 1, 2021 and ending December 31, 2021,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the anticipated revennes as reflected in the Annual
Budget are of sufficient amount to meet il proposed expenditures/expenses and all covenants,
terms end provision es stipulated in the seid Authority’s outstanding debt obligations, lease
commitments and other pledge agreements; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the governing body of the Union County
WMWIMMMW&MMMMMF&W 10,
2021,




19 NTY

) wuacomy
Resolution No, $-2021 Sufficiency of Funds __ it Fate
Adoption Date: _ianyary 12, 2020 Form snd Lagafity _ Diessé M

RESOLUTION PRESCRIBING LATE APPROVAL OF BUDGET

WHEREAS, every duly oreated Authority must submit coples of its approved and adopted
Autherity Budgets for each fiscal year to the Director of the Division of Loocal Government Services
for review and certification pursusat to NLB.A 40A:5A-10 and 11 and NJAC, 5:31-2.1, 2.2 and
23 and

WHEREAS, the introduced and approved Authority Budget is to be transmitted to the Director
at Joast 60 days prios to the beginning of each fiscal year and the adopted budget is to be transmritted
to the Director within ten days after adoption; and

WHEREAS, Authority Budgets not submitted to the Division within the statutory time period
must be socompanied by & resolution of the governing body setting forth the reasons for the delay
in submitting the bodget timely, pursuant to NLA.C, 5:31-2.5(s) and (b); and

WHEREAS, the compounding effects of the COVID-19 pandemic aud seperstion of key
executive staff (Executive Director, Deputy Director and Clesk of the Board) in the last quarter of
the 2020 Calendar Year created a delay in Introducing and Approving the Authority’s 2021 Budget.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOL VED, Members of the Commission of the Union County
Improvement Authority do hereby request considerstion of the Director of the Division of Local
Government Servioes to approve the Anthority*s Budget outside of the time prescribed given the
reasons outlined above.

[ Commissioner Motion |'Second | Yes/Aye | No-Nay | Abstuin | Absent

Debra Marshall
Andres Magjica

Scott Huff, Vice Chairman
Sebastian D’Eliiz, v

AL LA LN E Y EN




YUNION COUNTY
IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY

ResolutionNo. _ 52021 Sufficiency of Funds _ S Begde
Adoption Date: _lanimry 13,2023 Form and Legailty _Qeei( Mimfcib

RESOLUTION AFPROVING TEMPORARY APPROPRIATIONS

mmmmmmmm»mmdmwmm
Authority Budgets for sach fisoal year to the Director of the Division of Local Government Services
for review and cestification pursuant to N.J.8.A 40A:5A-10 and 11 and NJAC, 5:31-2.1, 22 and
2.3; and

WHEREAS, the introduced and approved Anthority Budget is to be transmitted to the Director
at least 60 days prior 1o the beginning of each fisoal year and the adopted budget is to be transmitted
to the Director within ten days after adoption; and

WHEREAS, the goveming body may and, if eny contracts, commitments or pa;
mmqubdbbemdembthadopﬂmofﬁehﬂnﬂ,ﬂbymhﬂmm
plmbﬁebeglnningoftheﬁnnlmmmﬁnﬁoﬂut%dnpofﬂmﬂwﬂmmﬂw

temporary appropriations to provide for the period between the beginning of the fiscal year

and the adoption of the budget.
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, Mambers of the Commission of the Union County
Jmprovement Authority do hereby approve temporary appropriations for calendar year 2021 in an

amount that does not exceed the total of the appropriations made for all purposos in the budget for
the preceding fiscal year and aunexed hereto and made a part of.

|
]
L
f
f
;
1

Andrea Mo

LA AIAIAS LN LY

[ Scott Huff, Vice Chafman |




mmmmm

? LR

Egggééiii 18

E 3 |
& § :
5 drndy ~ N
P
g X
e
é










YTS9E'STOEE S{R0] [euy
0S'TIO'LEES /T B T/9 SSUV SeM PHOS 610Z
06 LSY'¥SO'T /TR T/0 ezmyd poomyeQ BTOZ
00°00¥'8¥2 IAIBL/S Uno)Apuiey 7107
00°008'8V9 /AT RIS SNQUWDUIPUN ITOZ
00VOT' LT /TR T/9 exeyy poomyeQ ASTOZ
00000t T/ZT R 1/o Exeld poomyRQ YSTOZ
00'008°€60'T I/IT B T/S Uocpuanag uaanf STOZ
00'STE'SET /88 1/r a8ayo) Armo) uopin J¥T0Z
00'5.8°T8 T/8 % T/T a8aq0) Anno) oI SYTOT
CO0'00T'TE T/8 9 1/T 890D Auno) uopn YIToT
00'0SE'9E ST/ZT '8 ST/ Aoed uoRJano) gT07
00006'28T T/TI R 1/9 Anped piajuen) aET0Z
05 Z98'EVT /TR T/9 Amoed puojuen) VETOZ
00°SLE'090"T /68 1/ uvosppew yed VETOT
0SLEO'TVLT 1/%T B 1/5 Buipung 1n0) Apued 7107
00°546'8T ST/TT '8 ST/9 Amoe] |euopano) ZI0T
00ZZT'S6T ST/OT % ST/v ABeu3 ayqemausy TIOZ
SL'SFY'aST T/68 1/ Voduy uapurn SOTOZ
C0'098'6E 1/6 '8 T/€ 1efoid Aeaoapy pmp 010
05 LLT'9TT T/OT BT/ IEISBURLIOW VBPUT LCOT

€20-T10-000-00-06'F



';jm?—l_ UNION COUNTY

Resolution No. 5-2021, Sufficlency of Funds _ B2 etk
Adoption Date: _isnusrv 13,2021 Form and Lagaiity _ Qs Bt

RESOLUTION AFPPROVING TEMPORARY APPROPRIATIONS

WHEREAS, every duly created Authority must submit copies of its approved and adopted
Authority Budgets for sach fiscal year to the Director of the Division of Local Government Services
for review and certification pursuant to N.1.§. A 40A:5A-10 and 11 and NJAC, 5:31-2.1, 22 and
2.3; and

WHEREAS, the introduced and spproved Anthority Budget is to be transmitted to the Diveotor
at loast 60 days prior to the beginning of each fiscal year and the adopted budget is to be transmitted
to the Director within ten days after adoption; and

WHEREAS, the governing body may and, if any contracts, commitments or payments
are required to be made prior fo the adoption of the budget, shall, by resolution adopted
prior to the beginning of the fiscal year or within the first 30 days of the fiscal year make
temporary appropriations to provide for the period between the beginning of the fiscal year
and the adoption of the budget.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, Members of the Commission of the Union Cowmty
Improvement Authority do hereby approve temporary appropristions for calendar year 2021 in an
amount that does not exceed the total of the appropristions mede for all purposes in the budget for
the preoeding fiscal year and snnexed hereto and made a part of.

|
E’
I
:
f
f
[

Scott Huff, Vice Chairman »

E
i













I/IT B T/S UORU3IAQ UIANF STOZ
1/8 2 Tfr 98310D Awnod uojun J¥TOZ

ST/Z1 '8 ST/9 Ampey |euonpania) £70Z

1B 1/9 Amped piojues) gET0Z 6
/LR 1/9 Anbey piouen VETOZ
T/6% 1/ uos|peiN yied VETOT
8S'6EE°06Z 05°LE0'TVL'T T/TT ¥ T/S Sujpying Wno) Agwes ZT0Z
0S°29TE 00°SZ6'ST ST/TT '8 ST/9 Amoed euopdas) ZToZ
00" L8T'6V 00°ZZT'S6T ST/0T 8 ST/y A2 siqemauay TI0T
orIVL'LY SLgyir'agz 1/681/c  woday uapui] 90TOZ
£E'EE99 00°008'6€ 1/6 % 1/ Pafaud Awdoapy piiyd OTOZ
STIN0'TZ osLLTITT /0T 8 T/ sms3uILIOW UBpUr] LOOZ 1

1/8'8 1/t 333103 Aunod uon gpToZ z
T/8'8 T/t 3800 Awno) uonn wwToz T



